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CUNMERCIAL FAt LURES 

UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND WINDING UP ACTS 

FOURTH QUARTER 1969 

According to preliminary figures the total number of business failures recorded under the provisions of the 
Bankruptcy and Winding Up Acts was 769 during the fourth quarter of 1969, an increase of 19 per cent from the revised total 
of 645 insolvencies recorded for the fourth quarter of 1968. The estimated liabilities of bankrupt firms was $62,687,000, 
higher by 49.6 per cent than the total of $41,901,000 recorded for the same quarter of 1968. 

The total number of business failures in 1969 was 2,695, higher by 7 per cent than the revised total of 2,516 for 
1968. The estimated liabilities increased from $180,735,000 to $210,950,000 in the 1968-69 comparison. 

Failures and Liabilities by Industries 

During the year the largest number of business failures occurred in the trade sector with 1,149 compared with 1,061 
in 1968. 	Liabilities decreased from $56,557,000 to $50,668,000 in the trade industry. 	In the manufacturing industry the 
number of failures was 277 in 1969 as compared with 267 in 1968 and the liabilities increased from $32,081,000 to $40,046,000. 

number of bankruptcies in the construction industry was 440 in 1969 as compared with 442 in 1968 and the liabilities 
:ased from $27,608,000 to $15, 959,000. 	Tn the 	financial sector the number of failures increased from 86 to 98 and the 

1:: 	. 
. 	 .}. ...... 

There were 1,421 business failures in Quebec during 1969 compared with 1,248 in 1968. Estimated liabilities in-
creased sharply from $89,771,000 to $118,430,000. In Ontario the number of bankruptcies was 895 in 1969 compared with 921 
in 1968. Defaulted liabilities declined from $62,881,000 to $51,079,000. In the Prairie Provinces the number of business 
failures increased from 187 to 211 but the liabilities declined from $16,403,000 in 1968 to $13,205,000 in 1969. In British 
Columbia the number of bankruptcies were lower, 116 compared to 121 but the liabilities rose from $9,810,000 to $25,098,000. 

Failures by Size of Liabilities 

The data presented in Table 4 indicate that the greatest number of failure8 insolved businesses with liabilities in 
the $5,000 to $25,000 size group. Bankruptcies in the $25,000 to $50,000 range increased from 587 to 609, in the $50,000 to 
$100,000 size group from 316 to 364 and in over $100,000 size group from 280 to 384 in the 1968-69 comparison. 

Coverage 

The statistics of failures in this report are limited to those bankruptcies filed under Federal legislation (the 
Bankruptcy and Winding up Acts) and does not include failures, sales or seizures carried out under other legislation. In 
Table 6 the number of failures of wage earners is shown but the amount of liabliities is not recorded. Proposals from insolvent 
persons are not included in the bankruptcy data but when such proposals are rejected by the creditors the proceedings may then 
come under the Bankruptcy Act. In Table 6 the number of proposals is shown to give a general impression of the trend. 

Business Finance Division 
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1-508 

The contents of this document may he used freely but l)RS should be credited when republishing all or any part of It. 



-2- 

TABLE 1. Cousnercial Failures by Economic Areas and Industri 

Fourth Quarter and Year 1969 with Comparative Figures for 1)r. 

Fourth Quarter 

Atlantic 
Provinces 

1968 	1969 

Quebec 

1968 	1969 

Ontario 

1968 	1969 

Prairie 
Provinces 

1968 	1969 

British 
Columbia 

1968 	1969 

Primary 	industries 	................................ 1  7 10 20 18 - 5 2 	2 

Manufacturing industries; 

Food and beverage 	industries 	................... - 	 1 2 1 - 3 - - - 	 - 

Textile 	industries 	............................. -- 1 2 1 1 - - - 	 - 

Clothing industries (including knitting mills) - 	 - 9 11 - 5 - - - 	 - 

Wood 	industries (including furniture) 	.......... - 	 - 5 5 7 5 1 1 3 	- 
Paper and allied industries (including printing 

and 	publishing) 	.............................. - 9 5 2 4 1 - - 

primary and Fabricated metal industries ........ - 5 4 3 5 1 3 1 	2 
Machinery 	industries 	........................... - 1 2 1 1 - - - 	 - 

Transportation equipment industries 	............ - - 2 1 1 - 1 - 	 - 

Electrical products 	industries 	.................  - 2 - - - - - 	 - 

Non-metallic mineral products industries 	....... - 1 
Chemical 	industries 	............................  - - - - - - - 	 - 

Other manufacturing industries 	................. - 2 6 2 3 

Total manufacturing industries 	................ 1  35 40 17 28 3 7 4 	3 

Construction industries: 

General 	contractors 	............................ - 	 - 21 18 13 15 5 5 1 
Special 	trade 	Contractors 	....................... 1 26 34 35 20 9 8 5 

Total construction industries 	................ - 	 1 47 52 48 35 14 13 6 

'I 

2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

. 

18 I Transportation, coimnunication and other 
utilities ......................................2 	- 16 	22 	17 	19 	8 	9 	3 	3 

Trade (wholesale and retail): 

19 
	

Food ........................................... 	1 
20 
	

General merchandise ............................- 	- 
21 
	

Automotive products ............................ 1 	2 
22 
	

Apparel and shoes .............................. 	2 
23 
	

Hardware ................. . ..................... 	- 	 - 

24 
	

Household furniture and appliances .............- 	- 
25 
	

2 	- 

26 
	

Other trades ............... . ................... 	- 	1 

27 
	

Total trade .................................. 3 	6 

28 
	

Finance, insurance and real estate ...............- 	- 

27 58 20 20 4 2 2 	4 
4 6 4 7 3 - - 	 - 

35 34 22 39 11 8 5 	3 
25 20 11 10 1 1 - 

10 13 2 8 1 - - 	 - 

15 17 8 11 2 3 - 	 3 
4 3 1 - 1 1 - 	 - 

34 41 24 21 3 3 3 	2 

154 192 92 116 26 18 11 	12 

S 18 5 8 - - 1 	2 

Services: 

29 
	Education, health and welfare ..................- 	- 

30 
	Recreational services ............ . ............. 	- 	3 

31 
	

Business services ..............................- 	- 
32 
	

Personal services ..............................- 
33 
	

Other services .................................- 	- 

34 
	

Total services ...............................- 	4 

35 
	

Totals .....................................5 	13 

6 3 1 3 
6 6 3 5 - - - - 

5 7 8 5 - - 2 
37 43 18 19 2 3 - 4 
6 5 2 6 - I - 

60 64 32 38 2 5 2 

327 398 231 262 53 57 29 



Liabi ii ties 

	

1968 	1969 

	

$ , 000 	$'OOo 

	

1,903 	1,919 

	

1,654 	450 

	

660 	2,085 

	

727 	1,101 

	

2,879 	838 

	

1,440 	1,032 

	

420 	2,372 

	

325 	1,299 

	

29 	655 

	

- 	517 

	

208 	81 

	

67 	1,742 

	

8,409 	12,172 

	

4,221 	3,746 

	

2,648 	6,385 

	

6,869 	10,131 

	

1,089 	3,148 

	

1,962 	3,539 

	

505 	330 

	

2,791 	4,027 

	

942 	965 

	

2,320 	1,480 

	

1,846 	1,690 

	

344 	279 

	

3,234 	2,695 

	

13,944 	15,005 

	

4,866 	12,895 

	

312 	276 

	

571 	451 

	

1,092 	911 

	

2,670 	5,445 

	

176 	434 

	

4,821 	7,517 

	

41,901 	62,687 

Number 

1968 	1969 

29 

2 
2 
9 

16 

12 
10 
2 
I 

1 

4 

59 

46 

53 
11 
74 
38 
13 
25 
8 

64 

286 

14 

7 
9 

15 
57 
8 

36 

5 
3 

16 
11 

10 
14 
3 
4 
2 
1 

10 

79 

44 
68 

112 

53 

85 
13 
86 
33 
21 
34 
4 

68 

344 

28 

7 
14 
13 
70 
13 

117 

769 
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TABLE 1. Coercia1 Pailures by Economic Areas and Industries 

rth Quarter and Year 1969 with Comparative Figures for 1968 - Concluded 

ioLi1 Fourth Quarter 	 The Year 

Total 

Number 
	

Liabilities 

110 111 9,688 5,609 

11 25 2,007 3,373 
13 9 1,738 3,269 
33 39 1,966 4,185 
62 64 7,575 4,874 

48 32 3,926 3,432 
49 43 8,126 7,583 
3 10 825 2,139 
9 9 2,603 1,355 

- 8 - 1,854 
7 6 893 4,058 
3 2 58 49 

29 30 2,364 3,875 

267 277 32,081 40,046 

177 168 16,542 15,962 
265 272 11,066 19,997 

442 440 27,608 35,959 

168 203 7,251 7,790 

206 235 8,121 9,229 
40 49 1,586 2,671 
270 252 7,372 9,923 
134 164 3,531 6,281 
77 66 6,181 4,824 

114 123 8,497 5,017 
18 12 820 591 

202 248 20,449 12,133 

1,061 1,149 56,557 50,668 

86 98 24,436 46,968 

27 25 1,212 1,067 
33 41 6,256 1,262 
57 60 5,373 6,290 
230 250 9,304 13,253 
35 41 969 2,038 

382 417 23,114 23,910 

2,516 2,695 180,735 210,950 

NO. 

I 

2 
3 
4 
S 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
ii 
12 
13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 

28 

29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 

35 



TABLE 2. Commercial Failures and Estimated Liabilities by Months and Industries 

Total 	Primary 	 Construction Manufacturing industries 
industries 	industries 	 industry 

Primary and 
 Wood industries fabricated Machinery 

Transportation 
Total 	Total 	Total 	including equipment 	Total 

furniture 
metals industries industries 

industries 

Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. Number 	Liab. Number 	Liab. Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. 

$'OOO 	$'OOO 	$000 	$'OOp g'ppp 5 1 000 $000 	B'Ooo 

1968-January 212 16,396 14 1,217 25 1,140 7 251 3 117 - - - - 37 1,354 
February 	. . . 247 17,378 15 708 35 3,848 4 477 8 832 - - 4 1,197 31 1,841 
March 259 21,940 12 766 26 3,406 8 889 5 1,972 - - - - 48 3,085 

April 208 16,465 7 2,114 25 6,539 5 813 8 4,277 1 811 33 2,377 
May 	......... 231 16,477 6 374 23 1,980 4 76 3 96 1 500 2 144 51 2,585 
June 	........ 1 7 5 11,605 8 303 20 2,313 5 999 s 149 - - - - 35 1,480 

July 186 12,397 4 1,611 15 1,544 5 262 2 36 - - - - 33 2,817 
August 160 7,453 8 313 21 1,423 5 885 3 107 - - - - 27 1,801 
September ... 193 18,723 7 380 18 1,479 3 44 2 120 - - 1 423 32 3,399 

October 235 21,466 9 610 31 4,603 8 483 4 157 1 31 1 28 40 3,687 
November 	.. . . 228 11,121 11 872 13 1,758 6 1,527 3 99 - - - 34 1,394 
December 	. . . . 182 9,314 9 420 15 2,048 2 869 3 164 1 294 - - 41 1,788 

1969-January 258 19,055 9 237 23 3,530 7 363 4 1,044 - - 2 114 42 3,159 
February 	. 229 23,761 8 533 20 3,012 5 651 3 161 - - 2 461 42 4,042 
March 233 24,229 9 767 33 3,275 6 526 5 714 1 108 - - 39 2,966 

April 206 13,570 9 292 27 3,036 8 806 6 761 - - 1 125 38 2,252 
May 	......... 206 11,229 12 441 19 3,121 5 363 1 24 1 118 - 23 959 
June 177 13,161 7 710 17 3,316 3 47 4 1,962 - - - - 31 3,223 

July 164 11,281 5 103 15 2,031 4 173 1 14 1 164 - - 23 2,885 
August 199 13,632 5 255 15 1,991 4 513 2 129 - - - - 43 2,773 
September 	... 254 18,346 11 452 29 4,562 11 794 3 402 4 450 - - 47 3,569 

October 243 24,606 7 250 27 5,305 5 701 4 988 1 499 1 43 46 3,494 
November 	. . . . 267 16,073 15 996 26 3,106 3 96 3 267 1 307 - - 29 2,400 
December 	. . . . 259 22,007 14 573 26 3,761 3 41 7 1,117 1 493 3 612 37 4,237 

Twelve months 
1968 	........... 2,516 180,735 110 9,688 267 32,081 62 7,575 49 8,126 3 825 9 2,603 442 27,608 

Twelve months 
1969 	........... 2,695 210,950 111 5,609 277 40,046 64 4,874 43 7,583 10 2,139 9 1,355 440 35,959 

. . . 



Tranportac on 

communication 
and utilities 

industries 

Total 

Trade 	 Finance 
industries 	 industries 

Household 
Food 	

Apparel 	
furniture Total Total 

Service 

Indust ties 

Total 

S 

Number Ltab. Number Liab. Number Limb. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Limb. 

$000 $000 $000 $ 1 000 $ 1 000 $000 $000 

1968-January 	................ 10 379 80 9,803 14 531 17 504 6 572 12 1,056 34 1,448 
February 	............... 22 852 104 5,821 21 1,026 14 367 17 2,299 10 3,005 30 1,303 
March 	.................. 23 3,049 109 8,029 27 1,067 10 213 14 606 12 2,670 29 933 

April 	.................. 11 287 90 3,394 11 231 9 201 6 158 4 267 38 1,486 
May 	.................... 15 179 85 2,453 17 447 7 194 7 235 8 2,272 43 6,635 
June 	................... 10 279 69 2,745 17 868 7 139 7 602 3 563 30 3,923 

July 	................... 9 171 88 4,558 12 356 7 458 13 1,450 7 929 30 768 
August 	................. 9 138 66 2,592 19 990 8 134 10 469 7 361 22 826 
September 	.............. 13 828 84 3,218 15 643 17 379 9 260 9 8,447 30 972 

October 	................ 22 436 96 5,868 16 995 12 360 11 591 5 4,556 32 1,704 
November 	............... 14 325 106 4,096 26 631 11 238 11 550 4 128 46 2,549 
December 	............... 10 328 84 3,980 11 336 15 344 3 705 5 182 18 567 

1969-January 	................ 19 399 108 3,940 17 518 16 497 10 389 10 5,527 47 2,262 
February 	............... 14 247 99 5,738 19 1,403 16 684 12 304 8 7,280 38 2,909 
March 	.................. 25 660 97 3,917 18 610 21 996 7 237 8 11,601 22 1,044 

April 	.................. 12 550 79 3,107 20 760 14 390 7 266 10 2,175 31 2,158 
May 	.................... 13 281 92 3,624 23 1,002 9 469 11 339 10 1,590 37 1,213 
June 	................... 15 1,045 79 4,068 15 480 13 332 6 273 5 301 23 496 

July 	................... 16 493 67 2,197 12 246 5 109 8 280 6 1,158 32 2,414 
August 	................. 20 552 77 4,337 12 286 17 573 11 735 8 2,151 31 1,574 
September 	.............. 16 415 107 4,735 14 385 20 1,266 17 504 5 2,289 39 2,323 

October 	................ 16 961 112 4,146 31 1,122 8 171 11 464 5 9,252 30 1,199 
November 	............... 22 1,926 118 4,585 29 1,546 12 391 15 523 14 1,596 43 1,464 
December 	............... 15 261 114 6,274 25 871 13 403 8 703 9 2,048 44 4,854 

Twelve nxrntha 	1968 	........... 168 7,251 1,061 56,557 206 8,121 134 3,531 114 8,497 86 24,436 382 23,114 

Twelve mmnthø 	1969 	........... 203 7,790 1,149 50,668 235 9,229 164 6,281 123 5,017 98 46,968 417 23,910 
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TABLE 3. Consuercial Failures and Estimated Liabilities by Months, Provinces and Selctd Citics 

Atlantic Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan W Provinces 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. 

$'OOO 8 1 000 $'OOO $000 $'OOO 

1968-January 	.......... 8 1,037 109 5,413 73 8,937 5 283 2 21 
February 	......... 4 53 111 9,893 100 4,906 9 805 3 225 
March 	............ 7 225 125 6,201 106 13,738 6 629 3 106 
April 	............ 3 104 100 4,546 78 8,250 5 535 4 214 
May 	.............. 3 74 119 12,343 84 3,001 5 186 5 180 
June 	............. 5 61 75 3,381 65 3,644 9 294 2 35 
July 	............. 1 35 82 4,535 75 4,205 6 1,654 5 859 
August 	........... 2 117 85 3,937 49 1,630 2 78 5 200 
September 1 32 115 15,132 60 2,603 1 137 5 109 
October 	.......... 2 71 124 14,103 83 5,482 5 456 4 104 
November 	......... 2 41 124 5,314 75 3,421 4 1,249 7 216 
December 	......... 1 20 79 4,973 73 3,064 7 421 5 71 

1969-january 	.......... 2 82 148 10,608 87 6,522 5 115 8 261 
February 	......... 3 179 137 16,437 63 3,291 5 1,466 4 91 
March 	............ 5 106 130 7,043 66 4,446 3 162 7 244 
April 	............ 7 183 100 7,912 75 3,538 6 289 7 433 
May 	.............. 8 310 96 6,481 76 3,211 4 182 5 128 
June 	............. 4 833 94 7,527 57 3,959 6 189 3 62 
July 	............. 4 473 79 5,698 58 2,493 5 172 5 970 
August 	........... 2 1.56 98 7,955 75 4.139 6 145 2 13 
September 	........ 4 214 141 11,596 76 5,008 7 563 6 147 
October 	.......... 1 11 123 17,126 90 5,310 2 17 6 265 
November 	......... 8 423 142 7,960 86 4,045 3 1,469 9 437 
December 	......... 4 1.68 133 12,087 86 5,117 8 697 2 191 

Twelve months 1968 .... 39 1,870 1,248 89,771 921 62,881 64 6,727 50 2,34 
Twelve months 1969 .... 52 3,138 1,421 118,430 895 51,079 60 5,466 64 3,242 

Alberta 
Briti8h 
Columbia 

Canada Toronto Montreal 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. 

$ 1 000 $ , 000 $ , 000 $ , 000 $ , 000 

1968-January 	.......... 5 234 10 472 212 16,396 31 6,734 59 2,750 
February 	......... 9 352 11 1,144 247 17,378 47 3,088 52 5,262 
March 	............ 5 285 7 755 259 21,940 42 10,770 62 3,331 
April 	............ 8 1,626 10 1,190 208 16,465 26 4,949 48 1,961 
May 	.............. 2 40 13 653 231 16,477 25 803 64 9,930 
June 	............. 8 2,901 11 1,289 175 11,605 19 1,164 43 2,093 
July 	............. 7 387 10 722 186 12,397 28 2,433 41 2,811 
August 	........... 7 441 10 1,050 160 7,453 10 666 39 1,554 
September 	........ 1 16 10 694 193 18,723 23 934 56 9,986 
October 	.......... 7 315 10 935 235 21,466 23 3,452 67 10,561 
November 	......... 6 346 10 534 228 11,121 17 603 59 2,792 
December 	......... 8 393 9 372 182 9.314 24 1,569 36 4,357 

1969-January 	.......... 5 1,102 3 365 258 19,055 32 3,749 80 7,804 
February 	......... 8 338 9 1,959 229 23,761 19 1,176 68 10,238 
March 	............ 8 290 14 11,938 233 24,229 24 1,975 80 4,323 
April 	............ 5 133 6 1,082 206 13,570 28 1,064 55 5,683 
May 	.............. 5 450 12 467 206 11,229 34 1,528 55 4,661 
June 	............. 4 180 9 411 177 13,161 25 2,121 49 4,754 
July 	............. 7 551 6 924 164 11,281 16 1,318 38 2,693 
August 	........... 7 166 9 1,058 199 13,632 19 1,787 53 5,947 
September 	........ 11 441 9 377 254 18,346 29 2,459 65 8,583 
October 	.......... 5 156 16 1,721 243 24,606 24 2,036 71 12,731 
November 	......... 10 233 9 1,506 267 16,073 37 2,359 75 4,698 
December 	......... 12 457 14 3,290 259 22,007 25 2,459 85 8,197 

Twelve months 1968 .... 73 7,336 121 9,810 2,516 180,735 315 37,165 626 57,3.8 
Twelve months 1969 .... 87 4,497 116 25,098 2,695 210,950 312 24,031 774 80,312 
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TABLE 4. Comnorcial Failures by iajor Industries, and Selected Provinces, according to Size of Liabilities 

1969 

1st 	2nd 	3rd 	4th 	
Total 	

1st 	2nd 	3rd 	4th 
Total 

quarter quarter quarter quarter 	quarter quarter quarter quarter 

Manufacturing: 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 2 2 2 - 6 2 1 1 - 4 

$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 27 26 19 15 87 16 16 17 20 69 
25,000 " 	50,000 29 16 16 20 81 15 6 8 17 46 
50,000 ' 	100,000 12 9 8 8 37 14 13 17 10 54 

Over $100,000 	.......... 16 15 9 16 56 29 27 16 32 104 
Totals 	............... 86 68 54 59 267 76 63 59 79 277 

Construction: 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 2 4 5 4 15 1 2 5 1 9 

$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 56 59 35 46 196 54 37 32 45 168 
25,000 " 	50,000 26 20 23 35 104 24 17 30 24 95 
50,000 " 	100,000 16 23 14 23 76 16 20 25 21 82 

Over $100,000 	.......... 16 13 15 7 51 28 16 21 21 86 
Totals 	............... 116 119 92 115 442 123 92 113 112 440 

Trade: 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 15 10 12 10 47 8 6 9 14 37 

$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 153 149 113 156 571 153 133 124 182 592 

25,000 " 	50,000 55 46 70 67 238 86 62 67 80 295 
50,000 " 	100,000 47 23 25 27 122 37 31 29 40 137 

Over $100,000 	.......... 23 16 18 26 83 20 18 22 28 88 
Totals 	............... 293 244 238 286 1,061 304 250 251 344 1,149 

rvjce 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 6 5 8 5 24 11 5 5 4 25 
$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 46 59 41 50 196 55 53 49 61 218 
25,000 " 	50,000 23 26 17 25 91 22 20 25 23 90 
50,000" 	100,000 9 9 11 6 35 4 5 11 16 36 

Over 	$100,000 	.......... 9 12 5 10 36 15 8 12 13 48 
Totals 	............... 93 111 82 96 382 107 91 102 117 417 

Total Canada: 

Under $5,000 	........... 29 23 27 23 102 22 19 25 22 88 

$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 338 334 241 318 1,231 337 281 264 368 1,250 

25,000 " 	50,000 170 115 140 162 587 168 124 148 169 609 

50,000 C 	100,000 100 71 72 73 316 85 86 96 97 364 

Over $100,000 	.......... 81 71 59 69 280 108 79 84 113 384 

Totals 	............... 718 614 539 645 2,516 720 589 617 769 2,695 

quebec: 

Under $5,000 	........... 17 12 18 12 59 15 13 13 15 56 

$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 152 156 124 159 591 199 129 129 189 646 

25,000 " 	50,000 92 54 75 84 305 94 64 80 90 328 

50,000 " 	100,000 45 38 32 31 146 49 42 49 44 184 

Over $100,000 	.......... 39 34 33 41 147 58 42 47 60 207 

Totals 	............... 345 294 282 327 1,248 415 290 318 398 1,421 

Ontario: 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 12 11 9 9 41 7 5 10 5 27 

$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 146 126 85 122 479 101 112 98 125 436 
1,000 " 	50,000 59 43 46 53 201 50 36 48 61 195 

000 " 	100,000 37 22 27 29 115 26 29 29 40 124 

$100,000 	.......... 25 
279 

25 

227 

17 
184 

18 

231 

85 
921 

32 
216 

26 
208 

24 
209 

31 

262 

113 

895 
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TABLE 5. Average Estimated Liability per Failure(1) by Months, Economir 	::..-rry Croup. 

	

Atlantic Prairie 	British 	Manu- 	Con- 	
- -- 

Canada provinces 	Quebec 	Ontario Provinces 	Columbia 	fac- 	struc- 	Trade Servtc 
tures 	non 

thousands of dollars 

1968-January 	........ 77.3 129.6 49.7 122.4 44.8 47.2 45.6 36.6 122.5 42.6 
February 70.4 13.1 89.1 49.1 65.8 104.1 109.9 594 56.0 43.4 
March 	.......... 84.7 32.1 49.6 129.6 72.9 107.9 131.0 64.3 73.7 32.2 
April 	.......... 79.2 34.7 45.5 105.8 139.7 119.0 261.6 72.0 37.7 39.1 
May 	............ 71.3 24.3 103.7 35.7 33.8 50.2 86.1 50.7 28.8 154.3 
June 	........... 66.3 12.2 45.1 56.1 170.0 117.2 115.6 42.3 39.8 130.8 
July 	........... 66.6 35.0 55.3 56.1 161.1 72.2 102.8 85.4 51.8 25.6 
August 	......... 46.6 58.5 46.3 33.3 51.4 105.0 67.8 66.7 39.3 37.5 
September 97.0 32.0 131.6 43.4 37.4 69.4 82.2 106.2 38.3 32.4 
October 	........ 91.3 35.5 113.7 66.0 54.7 93.5 148.5 92.2 61.1 53.2 
November 48.8 20.5 42.8 45.6 106.5 53.4 135.2 41.0 38.6 55.4 
December 51.2 20.0 62.9 42.0 44.2 41.2 136.5 43.6 47.4 31.5 

1969-January 73.9 41.0 71.7 75.0 82.1 121.7 153.5 75.2 36.5 48.1 
February 	....... 103.8 59.7 120.0 52.2 111.5 217.7 150.6 96.2 58.0 76.6 
March 	.......... 104.0 21.1 54.2 67.4 38.7 852.7 99.2 76.0 40.4 47.5 
April 	.......... 65.9 26.1 79.1 47.2 47.4 180.3 112.4 59.3 393 69.6 
May 	............ 54.5 38.8 67.5 42.2 54.4 38.9 164.3 41.7 39.4 32.8 
June 	........... 74.4 208.2 80.1 69.5 33.2 45.7 195.1 104.0 51.1 21.6 
July 	........... 68.8 118.2 72.1 43.0 99.6 154.0 135.4 125.4 32.8 75.4 
August 	......... 68.5 78.0 81.2 55.2 21.5 117.6 132.7 64.5 56.3 50.8 
September 72.2 53.5 82.2 65.9 48.0 41.9 157.3 75.9 44.3 59.6 
October 	........ 101.3 11.0 139.2 59.0 33.7 107.6 196.5 76.0 37.0 40.0 
November 60.2 52.9 53.2 47.0 97.3 167.3 1195 82.6 38.9 340 
December 85.0 42.0 90.9 59.5 61.1 235.0 144.7 114.5 55.0 110.3 

Twelve months 1968 .. 71.8 47.9 71.9 68.3 87.7 81.1 120.2 62.5 53.3 60.5 
Twelve months 1969 	. 78.3 60.2 83.3 57.1 62.6 216.4 144.6 81.7 44.1 57.3 

TABLE 6. wage-Earner Failures and Proposals, by Months and Economic Ar 

wage-earner failures Proposals 

Canada 
Atlantic Quebec 	Ontario 

Prairie British Canada Quebec 	Ontario 
Other 

Provinces Provinces Columbia Provinces 

1968-January 98 2 38 43 8 7 41 35 6 	- 
February 144 2 45 80 10 7 37 24 7 	6 
March 	.......... 112 2 38 57 14 1 32 23 4 	5 
April 	.......... 103 2 29 61 7 4 45 32 11 	2 
May 	............ 131 2 45 68 12 4 34 25 6 	3 
June 	........... 129 3 50 64 8 4 20 15 3 	2 
July 	........... 87 2 36 43 2 4 11 9 1 	1 
August 	......... 96 3 34 47 10 2 26 18 5 	3 
September 125 3 46 61 9 6 29 24 5 	- 
October 	........ 1.04 2 37 48 12 5 26 24 2 	- 

November 132 2 51 58 9 12 27 21 6 	- 

December 101 1 45 44 3 8 22 16 5 	1 

1969-January 	........ 112 1 46 53 3 9 29 26 - 1 
February 133 3 61 57 4 8 33 31 2 - 

March 	.......... 148 1 50 87 7 3 37 31 6 - 

April 	.......... 97 1 28 52 7 9 31 23 4 4 
May 	............ 128 1 42 75 8 2 20 15 4 1 
June 	........... 105 3 37 53 6 6 17 14 3 - 

July 	........... 97 - 39 53 3 2 21 17 3 1 
August 	......... 94 1 39 41 5 8 12 10 2 - 

September 124 3 41 70 6 4 25 20 4 1 
October 	........ 134 - 41 73 14 6 25 19 6 - 

November 130 2 55 57 13 3 23 17 5 1 
December 140 1 42 76 13 8 27 25 1 

Twelve months 1968 .. 1,362 26 494 674 104 64 350 266 61 
Twelve months 1969 .. 1,442 17 521 747 89 68 300 250 40 


